CH \$140.00 424533

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM512810

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------|
| SILICON VALLEY BANK | | 03/01/2019 | Corporation: CALIFORNIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | FOUR WINDS INTERACTIVE LLC |
|-----------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1221 Broadway |
| City: | Denver |
| State/Country: | COLORADO |
| Postal Code: | 80203 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: COLORADO |
| Name: | FWI LLC |
| Street Address: | 1221 Broadway |
| City: | Denver |
| State/Country: | COLORADO |
| Postal Code: | 80203 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: COLORADO |
| Name: | FOUR WINDS INTERACTIVE INTERNATIONAL LLC |
| Street Address: | 1221 Broadway |
| City: | Denver |
| State/Country: | COLORADO |
| Postal Code: | 80203 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: COLORADO |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4245334 | FOUR WINDS INTERACTIVE |
| Registration Number: | 4197093 | FWI |
| Registration Number: | 3704157 | IDS |
| Registration Number: | 4606040 | INTEGRATION STUDIO |
| Registration Number: | 4606039 | INTEGRATION STUDIO |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 006581 FRAME: 0420

900488211 REEL: 00658

Fax Number: 7037607777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7037607360

Email: hcheng@mofo.com
Correspondent Name: hsiao-Ting Cheng

Address Line 1:1650 Tysons BoulevardAddress Line 2:Morrison & Foerster LLPAddress Line 4:McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 27292-567 |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Stephen James Queenan |
| SIGNATURE: | /Stephen James Queenan/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/05/2019 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Closing Copy - F2 - IPSA Termination#page1.tif source=Closing Copy - F2 - IPSA Termination#page2.tif source=Closing Copy - F2 - IPSA Termination#page3.tif source=Closing Copy - F2 - IPSA Termination#page4.tif source=Closing Copy - F2 - IPSA Termination#page5.tif

TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Termination"), dated as of March 1, 2019 is executed by SILICON VALLEY BANK (the "Bank"), in favor of FOUR WINDS INTERACTIVE LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, FWI LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, and FOUR WINDS INTERACTIVE INTERNATIONAL LLC, a Colorado limited liability company (each and together, jointly and severally, "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined below) and the Loan Agreement (as defined in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement), as applicable.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement, the Grantor and the Bank entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of September 25, 2015 (the "IP Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 28, 2015 at Reel 005631, Frame 0795 and Reel 036701, Frame 0947;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Bank a security interest in certain "Intellectual Property Collateral" (as defined in the IP Security Agreement) including certain patents and trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement has been terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Bank agrees as follows:

- 1. The Bank is executing and delivering this Termination as further evidence of the termination of the IP Security Agreement.
- 2. The Bank hereby expressly terminates, releases, and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the IP Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor in and lien on the Intellectual Property Collateral and reassigns and conveys to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have pursuant to the IP Security Agreement in, to and under (i) the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the intellectual property listed on Exhibit A hereto and (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of the foregoing or injury to the goodwill associated with the foregoing.
- 3. The Bank further agrees to provide to each Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, to execute any other documents) and take any further action that such Grantor may reasonably request to effect the intent and purpose of this Termination; provided, that all such

documents are to be prepared by counsel to such Grantor and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by such Grantor.

4. This Termination shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Termination is executed as of the first date written above.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Contha Wolfert

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

Exhibit A

to Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

FOUR WINDS INTERACTIVE LLC FWI LLC FOUR WINDS INTERACTIVE INTERNATIONAL LLC

COPYRIGHTS

None.

PATENTS

| | Registration/ | Registration/ |
|------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| <u>Description</u> | Application | Application |
| | <u>Number</u> | <u>Date</u> |
| SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROGRAMMING | 9,037,402 | May 19, 2015 |
| AND DISPLAYING DIRECTIONALLY BASED | | |
| TEXTUAL WAYFINDING CONTENT | 13/948,451 | July 23, 2013 |

TRADEMARKS

| | Registration/ | Registration/ |
|------------------------|---------------|-------------------|
| <u>Description</u> | Application | Application |
| | <u>Number</u> | <u>Date</u> |
| | 4,245,334 | November 20, 2012 |
| FOUR WINDS INTERACTIVE | | |
| | 85/583,263 | March 29, 2012 |
| | 4,197,093 | August 28, 2012 |
| FWI & Design | | |
| | 85/387,137 | August 2, 2011 |

A-1

| TDC | 3,704,157 | November 3, 2009 |
|--------------------|------------|--------------------|
| IDS | 77/501,498 | June 18, 2008 |
| | 4,606,040 | September 16, 2014 |
| INTEGRATION STUDIO | ., | 2011 |
| | 85/690,244 | July 30, 2012 |
| | 4,606,039 | September 16, 2014 |
| INTEGRATION STUDIO | 85/689,733 | July 30, 2012 |

MASK WORDS

None.

ny-1370896

RECORDED: 03/05/2019